AMD Xilinx - XA3S200A-4FTG256Q Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Add the Adjustment Below
Units
Speed Grade: -4
XA Spartan-3A Automotive FPGA Family Data Sheet
DS681 (v2.0) April 22, 2011 www.xilinx.com
Product Specification 30
Table  26: Test Methods for Timing Measurement at I/Os
Signal Standard
(IOSTANDARD)
Inputs Outputs Inputs and
Outputs
VREF (V) VL (V) VH (V) RT () VT (V) VM (V)
Single-Ended
LVTTL – 0 3.3 1M 0 1.4
LVCMOS33 – 0 3.3 1M 0 1.65
LVCMOS25 – 0 2.5 1M 0 1.25
LVCMOS18 – 0 1.8 1M 0 0.9
LVCMOS15 – 0 1.5 1M 0 0.75
LVCMOS12 – 0 1.2 1M 0 0.6
PCI33_3 Rising – Note 3 Note 3 25 0 0.94
Falling 25 3.3 2.03
HSTL_I 0.75 VREF – 0.5 VREF + 0.5 50 0.75 VREF
HSTL_III 0.9 VREF – 0.5 VREF + 0.5 50 1.5 VREF

TCCLK1
CCLK clock period by ConfigRate
setting
1
(power-on value)
I-Grade/
Q-Grade 1,053 2,500 ns
TCCLK3 3 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 351 833 ns
TCCLK6 6 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 174 417 ns
TCCLK7 7 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 148 357 ns
TCCLK8 8 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 132 313 ns
TCCLK10 10 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 104 250 ns
TCCLK12 12 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 87 208 ns
TCCLK13 13 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 80 192 ns
TCCLK17 17 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 61 147 ns
TCCLK22 22 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 47 114 ns
TCCLK25 25 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 42 100 ns
TCCLK27 27 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 35 93 ns
TCCLK33 33 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 31 76 ns
TCCLK44 44 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 24 57 ns
TCCLK50 50 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 19 50 ns
TCCLK100 100 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 9.4 25 ns
Notes:
1. Set the ConfigRate option value when generating a configuration bitstream.

FCCLK1
Equivalent CCLK clock frequency
by ConfigRate setting
1
(power-on value)
I-Grade/
Q-Grade 0.40 0.95 MHz
FCCLK3 3 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 1.20 2.85 MHz
FCCLK6 6 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 2.40 5.74 MHz
FCCLK7 7 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 2.80 6.74 MHz
FCCLK8 8 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 3.20 7.58 MHz
FCCLK10 10 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 4.00 9.65 MHz
FCCLK12 12 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 4.80 11.48 MHz
FCCLK13 13 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 5.20 12.49 MHz
FCCLK17 17 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 6.80 16.33 MHz
FCCLK22 22 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 8.80 21.23 MHz
FCCLK25 25 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 10.00 23.59 MHz
FCCLK27 27 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 10.80 28.31 MHz
FCCLK33 33 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 13.20 32.67 MHz
FCCLK44 44 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 17.60 42.47 MHz
FCCLK50 50 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 20.00 53.08 MHz
FCCLK100 100 I-Grade/
Q-Grade 40.00 106.16 MHz
Table  47: Master Mode CCLK Output Minimum Low and High Time
Symbol Description
ConfigRate Setting